taxes of CU8,100.

2.4  Gamma has not yet recognised any depreciation on the power station because it is not

yet in use.

2.5  In 20-1, Gamma reported:

 CU
Profit before interest and income taxes 18,000
Interest expense -
Profit before income taxes 18,000
Income taxes (5,400)

Profit 12,600

2.6  20-1 opening retained earnings was CU20,000 and closing retained earnings was

CU32,600.

2.7  Gamma’s tax rate was 30 per cent for 20-2, 20-1 and prior periods.

2.8  Gamma had CU10,000 of share capital throughout, and no other components of

equity except for retained earnings. Its shares are not publicly traded and it does not
disclose earnings per share.

Gamma Co

Extract from the Income Statement

20-2
(restated)

20-1
 CU CU

Profit before interest and income taxes 30,000 18,000
Interest expense (3,000) (2,600)

Profit before income taxes 27,000 15,400
Income taxes (8,100) (4,620)

Profit 18,900 10,780

HKAS 8 (March 2004January 2010)

© Copyright 33

Gamma Co

Statement of Changes in Equity

 Share capital (restated)

Retained
earnings

Total

 CU CU CU

Balance at 31 December 20-0 as previously
reported

10,000 20,000 30,000

Change in accounting policy for the
capitalisation of interest (net of income
taxes of CU1,560) (Note 1)

(3,640)

(3,640)
Balance at 31 December 20-0 as restated 10,000 16,360 26,360
Profit for the year ended 31 December 20-1

(restated)

10,780

10,780
Balance at 31 December 20-1 10,000 27,140 37,140
Profit for the year ended 31 December 20-2 18,900 18,900
Balance at 31 December 20-2 10,000 46,040 56,040

Extracts from the Notes

1  During 20-2, Gamma changed its accounting policy for the treatment of borrowing

costs related to a hydro-electric power station under construction for use by Gamma.
Previously, Gamma capitalised such costs. They are now written off as expenses as
incurred. Management judges that this policy provides reliable and more relevant
information because it results in a more transparent treatment of finance costs and is
consistent with local industry practice, making Gamma’s financial statements more
comparable. This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively,

[…]

sale at fair value through other comprehensive income, then the pre-IAS 39 IFRS 9

revaluation gain is recognised in a separate component of equity. Subsequently, the

entity recognises gains and losses on the available-for-sale financial asset in other

comprehensive income (except dividends, which are recognised in profit or loss)

and accumulates the cumulative gains and losses in that separate component of

equity. until the investment is impaired, sold, collected or otherwise disposed of. On

subsequent derecognition or impairment of the available-for-sale financial asset, the

entity reclassifies to profit or loss the cumulative gain or loss remaining in equity

(IAS 39 paragraph 55(b)). may transfer that separate component of equity within

equity.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

©  Copyright 43 HKFRS 9 APPENDIX C (January 2010)

IGA2 IG Example 11 in paragraph IG63 is amended as follows:

The table ‘Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 20X4 (date of transition to IFRSs)’ is
amended to read as follows:

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 20X4 (date of transition to IFRSs)

Note  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

IFRSs

 IFRSs

  CU  CU  CU

1  Property, plant and equipment 8,299   100   8,399

2  Goodwill 1,220   150   1,370

2  Intangible assets 208   (150)  58

3  Financial assets 3,471   420   3,891

Total non-current assets 13,198   520   13,718

Trade and other receivables 3,710   0   3,710

4  Inventories 2,962   400   3,362

5  Other receivables 333   431   764

 Cash and cash equivalents 7